COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COMMITTEE ON FACILITIES AND PROCUREMENT

ROBERT C. WHITE, JR., CHAIR

NOTICE OF PUBLIC ROUNDTABLE

on

PR23-0655, the "Board of Directors of the Washington Metrorail Safety Commission Victoria Wassmer Confirmation Resolution of 2020"

and

PR23-0656, the "Board of Directors of the Washington Metrorail Safety Commission Robert Bobb Confirmation Resolution of 2020"

Friday, July 10th, 2020, 3:00 PM

Live via Zoom Video Conference Broadcast Council Channel 13 (Cable Television Providers) DC Council Website (www.dccouncil.us)

On Friday, July 10th, 2020, Councilmember Robert C. White Jr., Chair of the Committee on Facilities and Procurement, will hold a public roundtable on PR23-0655, the "Board of Directors of the Washington Metrorail Safety Commission Victoria Wassmer Confirmation Resolution of 2020" and on PR23-0656, the "Board of Directors of the Washington Metrorail Safety Commission Robert Bobb Confirmation Resolution of 2020." The public oversight roundtable will take place via the Zoom web conferencing platform at 3:00 PM. Members of the public will be able to view the public oversight roundtable on cable television on Council Channel 13 or online at: https://dccouncil.us/council-videos/ or at: entertainment.dc.gov.

The stated purpose of PR23-0655, the "Board of Directors of the Washington Metrorail Safety Commission Victoria Wassmer Confirmation Resolution of 2020" is to confirm the appointment of Ms. Victoria Wassmer to the Washington Metrorail Safety Commission as an alternate member, replacing Christopher Geldart, for a term to end February 6, 2021.

The stated purpose of PR23-0656, the "Board of Directors of the Washington Metrorail Safety Commission Robert Bobb Confirmation Resolution of 2020" is to confirm the re-appointment of Mr. Robert Bobb to the Washington Metrorail Safety Commission for a term to end February 6, 2024.

The Committee invites the public to testify remotely or to submit written testimony. Anyone wishing to testify must sign up in advance by contacting the Committee by e-mail at facilities@dccouncil.us or by phone at (202) 741-8593, and provide their name, phone number or e-mail, organizational affiliation, and title (if any) by the close of business on Wednesday, July 8th, 2020. Witnesses are encouraged, but not required, to submit their testimony in writing electronically in advance to facilities@dccouncil.us. Public witnesses will participate remotely

and using audio only. The Committee will follow-up with witnesses with additional instructions on how to provide testimony through a web conferencing platform.

All public witnesses will be allowed a maximum of four minutes to testify, while Advisory Neighborhood Commissioners will be permitted five minutes to testify. At the discretion of the Chair, the length of time provided for oral testimony may be reduced.

The Committee encourages the public to submit written testimony to be included for the public record. Copies of written testimony should be submitted either by e-mail at <u>facilities@dccouncil.us</u> or by mail to Nyasha Smith, Secretary of the Council, 1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 5, Washington, DC 20004. <u>The record for this public oversight</u> roundtable will close at the close of business on Friday, July 10th, 2020.